Sensitivity analysis for variable rate financial assets

In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in rates announced by State Bank of Pakistan on 30 June 2015, with all other
variables held constant, the net assets of the Fund and net income for the year would have been higher / lower by Rs. 0.335
million (2014: Rs. 0.587 million). Management has determined that a fluctuation of 100 basis points in interest rate is
reasonably possible in the current economic environment.

The composition of the Fund's investment portfolio and KIBOR rates is expected to change over time. Accordingly, the
sensitivity analysis prepared as of 30 June 2015 is not necessarily indicative of the effect on the Fund's net assets of future
movements in interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate financial assets

In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in rates announced by Financial Markets Association of Pakistan or Mutual
Funds Association of Pakistan at the year end, with all other variables held constant, the net income for the year and net
assets would be affected as follows. Management has determined that a fluctuation in interest rate of 100 basis points is
reasonably possible in the current economic environment

2015
100 basis points increase (423) (4,895)

100 basis points decrease 423 4,895

2014

100 basis points increase (8,573) (17,042)

100 basis points decrease 8,750 17,472

(Decrease) /

increase

in income

(Decrease) /

increase in

net assets

(Rupees in '000)

The composition of the Fund's investment portfolio and rates announced by Financial Markets Association of Pakistan and
Mutual Funds Association of Pakistan is expected to change over time. Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis prepared as
of 30 June 2015 is not necessarily indicative of the impact on the Fund's net assets of future movements in interest rates.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of the financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices